

SC 720/2022  
DLET01-006147-2022  
STATE Vs. PAWAN GUPTA AND ORS.  
FIR No. 284/2020  
PS (Mandawali)

15.05.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Pawan Gupta and Gagan Gupta on bail.

**Accused Usha is absent.**

At the oral request of accused Pawan Gupta, presence of accused Usha is exempted for today on the ground of illness.

Accused persons submit that their counsel is not available today as he is busy in Hon'ble High Court. Accordingly, adjournment is sought. Request is allowed.

Ld. Addl PP has filed an application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. Copies supplied.

Put up for reply, & arguments on application under Section 311 Cr.P.C.

Be listed for **08.07.2025**.

(Vinod Kumar)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/15.05.2025