

SC No. 720/2022
State vs. Pawan Gupta & Ors.
FIR No. 284/2020
PS: Mandawali

24.03.2026

Present: Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

All the three convicts are present with Sh. Ankit
Aggarwal, Advocate.

Report from Probation Officer has been received qua all
the three convicts.

Counsel for convicts submits that complainant Vicky s/o
Sh. Mohan Lal Mathur is in judicial custody in case FIR no.
41/2026, PS Expressway, Kasna Jail, Noida in a murder case.
The accused no. 3 is the bhabhi of the complainant whereas other
two accused are real brothers of accused no. 3.

The parties are close relatives. Accused persons wants to
tender apology from the complainant and requested that he be
called who may be ready to settle the dispute including civil
dispute forever. They also offered to pay total compensation of
Rs. 5000/- to him.

Counsel for convict submits that no other case is pending
against the convicts. Convict Pawan Gupta is an auto driver
whereas Gagan Gupta is a vehicle driver. Convict Usha is having
three children and is residing in rented accommodation and is a
housewife. He further requests that lenient view may be taken
against the convicts who are also heard on point of sentence.

Let production warrant be issued for production of
complainant Vicky for next date to ascertain whether he is ready

to pardon the convicts or not.

Put up on **07.04.2026** for appearance of complainant
and for orders on sentence.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/24.03.2026